

SECTION IVB

Listed on 12.05.2015

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 10844,
10845 AND 10852 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Improvement Trust Khanna & Anr.Petitioner(s)

Versus

Surinder Kaur & AnrRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.04.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petitions as well as on the prayer for interim relief.

Tag with Civil Appeal NO. 1481 of 2010."

Accordingly, show cause notice by registered A.D. Post was issued on 10.05.2011 and 12.05.2011 respectively in all the three matters.

Accordingly, the instant matters have been tagged with Civil Appeal No. 1481 of 2010.

SLP No. 10844 and 10845/2011

It is submitted that there are total two respondents in both the matters. A.D. Card duly signed from Respondent No. 2 has been received. Counsel for the petitioner has filed Affidavit with proof of Dasti service in both the matters in terms of Ld. Registrar order dated 12.01.2012. Dasti notices have been served to both the respondents in both the matters, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 22.01.2013, when the following Order was passed:-

" In both these matters, respondents are reported to be duly and properly served through dasti as well as post but none appeared.

No further steps required.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

SLP (C) No. 10852/2011

It is submitted that there are total two respondents in the matter. A.D. Cards duly signed from both the respondents have been received but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 13.04.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Service upon both respondents is complete but none has entered appearance.

Matter is complete. Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip